at A1, https://www.nytimes.com/1985/05/09/us/navajos-refuse-to-bow-to-
relocation-byus.html; see also: United States Government Accountability Office 
Report to Congressional Requesters (“GAO Report”) at 20 (April 2018) reporting 
that as of November 2017, three thousand eight hundred and sixteen (3,816) Navajo 
families had been certified for relocation benefits since the inception of the program 
https://www.gao.gov/assets/700/691428.pdf. 

Case: 23-15747, 08/25/2023, ID: 12781166, DktEntry: 10-1, Page 16 of 62

https://www.nytimes.com/1985/05/09/us/navajos-refuse-to-bow-to-relocation-byus.html